
Resources
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PENSIONS SUB COMMITTEE

Members  of the Pensions Sub Committee are summoned to a meeting which will be held remotely 
via Zoom on 30 June 2020 at 7.00 pm.

Enquiries to : Mary Green
Tel : (0207 527 3005
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 22 June 2020

Link to the meeting: https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/9156168130
.

Membership Substitute Members

Councillor Paul Convery (Chair)
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE
Councillor Sue Lukes
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan

Councillor Dave Poyser
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE
Councillor Roulin Khondoker

Quorum is 2 members of the Sub-Committee

Public Document Pack

https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/9156168130


A. Formal Matters

1. Apologies for absence

2. Declaration of substitutes

3. Declaration of interests

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence 

and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent;
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 

the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain.

(b)    Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union.

(c)   Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) 
and the council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or  
longer.
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which 

you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
(g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 

of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
   

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

B. Non-exempt items

1. Annual Fund performance presentation by PIRC

2. Pension Fund performance from January to March 2020 5 - 54

3. Decarbonisation Policy monitoring - progress update 55 - 60



4. Forward Plan of business 61 - 64

5. Investment Strategy Review update 65 - 68

6. London CIV update 69 - 74

C. Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 

D. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of  Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 
during discussion thereof.
 

E. Confidential/exempt items

1. Investment Strategy Review update - exempt appendix 75 - 92

2. London CIV update - exempt appendix 93 - 96

F. Urgent exempt items

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 

The next meeting of the Pensions Sub Committee is scheduled for 15 September 2020



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Pensions Sub Committee -  3 December 2019

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Sub Committee held on  
3 December 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Paul Convery (Chair), Sue Lukes, Michael 
O'Sullivan and David Poyser

Alan Bee (Independent member, Pensions Board), 
Valerie Easmon-George (Pensions Board)
Tony English, Nikeeta Kumar, Tomi Nummela and 
Anikhet Bhaduri – Mercer
Karen Shackleton – MJHudson Allenbridge

Councillor Paul Convery in the Chair

98 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Received from Councillor Andy Hull.

99 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES (Item A2)
Councillor David Poyser substituted for Councillor Andy Hull.

100 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A3)
Councillor Paul Convery declared a personal interest as a member of the Pension 
Fund.

101 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2019 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

102 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE FROM 1 JULY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 
(Item B1)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the performance of the Fund from 1 July to 30 September 2019, as set out 
in the BNY Mellon interactive performance report, and detailed in the report of the 
Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.
(b) That the report of MJ Hudson Allenbridge Advisers on fund managers’ quarterly 
performance, detailed in Appendix 1 to the report and their presentation, be noted. 

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Pensions Sub Committee -  3 December 2019

2

103 PRESENTATION FROM LEGAL AND GENERAL - MONITORING CURRENT 
POSITION OF EQUITY PROTECTION STRATEGY (Item B2)
Richard Lubbock, Client Manager, and Femi Bart- Williams, Senior Solutions  
Strategy Manager, Legal and General, gave an overview of the equity protection 
strategy.  Options were performing as expected and provided protection during 
market downturns, whilst the Fund continued to participate during equity market 
growth. Current options were due to expire in March 2020, before which time the 
Sub-Committee would have to decide whether to let the options expire, or approve 
a different equity protection structure. 

Richard Lubbock and Femi Bart-Williams were thanked for their presentation.

104 EQUITY PROTECTION STRATEGY - REVIEW (Item B3)

RESOLVED:
(a) That Mercer’s presentation paper on equity protection (exempt appendix E3) 
and their presentation be noted.
(b) That, having considered the options, current options continue beyond March 
and June. 

105 DECARBONISATION POLICY MONITORING - CLIMATE SCENARIO 
ANALYSIS (Item B4)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the climate scenario analysis of the Fund produced by Mercer, attached as 
exempt appendix 1 to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.
(b) That the climate-related investment impact, as detailed in the exempt appendix,
be noted.
(c) That officers continue to monitor the decarbonisation policy.

106 SETTING OBJECTIVES FOR PROVIDERS OF INVESTMENT CONSULTANCY 
SERVICES (Item B5)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the legal requirement for trustees of occupational pensions (including 
LGPS) to set strategic objectives for investment consultancy providers with effect 
from 10 December 2019 be noted, as detailed in the report of the Corporate 
Director of Resources.
(b) That the draft objectives set out in Appendix 1 of the report to monitor the 
performance of Islington’s investment consultancy provider be approved.
(c) That the objectives be reviewed at least annually, or when there is a change in 
the Fund’s requirements.

Page 2



Pensions Sub Committee -  3 December 2019

3

107 2019 ACTUARIAL VALUATION - DRAFT FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 
FOR CONSULTATION (FOR INFORMATION) (Item B6)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the summary of the main updates in the draft Funding Strategy Statement, 
upon which employers were to be consulted between December 2019 and January 
2020, as detailed in paragraph 3.1.2 of the report of the Corporate Director of 
Resources, be noted.
(b) That officers and the Fund Actuary update the Funding Strategy Statement for 
consultation with employers admitted to the Fund.

108 LONDON CIV UPDATE (Item B7)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the progress and activities detailed in the news briefing “Collective Voice – 
October”, attached as exempt appendix 1 to the report of the Corporate Director of 
Resources, be noted.
(b) That the letter from the CEO at London CIV on the update after remuneration 
policy review, attached as exempt appendix 2 to the report, be noted only  at this 
stage.
(c) That officers explore alternative pooling opportunities and report back to the 
Committee in due course.

109 PENSION FUND FORWARD PLAN 2019/20 (Item B8)

RESOLVED:
That the Appendix to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, detailing 
agenda items for forthcoming meetings, be approved.

110 PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE  - AMENDMENT TO 
REGULATIONS (N.B. - THIS REPORT IS ALSO TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE 
PENSIONS BOARD.  ASSUMING THE PROPOSALS IN THE REPORT ARE 
AGREED, THE PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE IS TO BE ASKED TO  APPROVE 
THE NECESSARY CHANGES TO THE REGULATIONS) (Item B9)
The Sub-Committee noted that the Pensions Board, which had met immediately 
prior to this meeting, had considered and approved the recommendations in the 
report on “Pensions administration performance”, including a recommendation that 
the Sub-Committee agree an amendment to regulation 40, 43 and 46 of the LGPS, 
concerning employer discretions.

RESOLVED:
That, in order to avoid any delay in the payment of death grants to the executor of 
the estate of a deceased member, the Chief Executive, the Head of Treasury 
Management and Pension Fund, the Chief Accountant and the Director Service 
Finance be authorised to sign off payment of death grants, in the absence of the 
Corporate Director of Finance and Property.

Page 3



Pensions Sub Committee -  3 December 2019

4

111 INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE- HEARTHSTONE (Item B10)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the summary findings detailed in the exempt appendix to the report 
(agenda item E4) be noted.
(b) That officers, in consultation with the Chair of the Pensions Sub-Committee, be 
authorised to consider and agree with Hearthstone other proposals that will help 
make the Fund more attractive to investors and reduce Islington’s holdings over 
time.

112 LONDON CIV UPDATE - EXEMPT APPENDICES (Item E1)

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the exempt appendix be noted.

113 DECARBONISATION POLICY MONITORING - CLIMATE SCENARIO 
ANALYSIS - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item E2)

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the exempt appendix be noted.

114 EQUITY PROTECTION STRATEGY - REVIEW - EXEMPT APPENDIX 
(Item E3)

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the exempt appendix be noted.

115 INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE- HEARTHSTONE - EXEMPT APPENDIX 
(Item F1)

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the exempt appendix be noted.

START TIME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS

RESOLVED:
That future meetings of the Sub-Committee commence at 7.00pm.

          The meeting ended at 9.35 pm

CHAIR

Page 4



 Finance Department
                       7 Newington Barrow Way

                                                                                                                                  London N7 
7EP

Report of:   Corporate Director of Resources

Meeting of: Date Agenda 
item

Ward(s)

Pensions Sub-Committee 30 June 2020

Delete as
appropriate

Exempt Non-exempt

.

Subject: PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE 1 JANUARY TO 31 MARCH 2020

1. Synopsis

1.1 This is a quarterly report to the Pensions Sub-Committee to allow the Council as administering 
authority for the Fund to review the performance of the Fund investments at regular intervals 
and review the investments made by Fund Managers quarterly.

1.1 
2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the performance of the Fund from 1 January to 31 March 2020 as per BNY Mellon 
interactive performance report

2.2 To receive the presentation by MJ Hudsons Allenbridge, our independent investment advisers, 
on our fund managers’ quarterly performance attached as Appendix 1.

2.3 To note May 2020 LGPS Current Issues attached as Appendix 2

2.4 To receive the Annual Fund Performance presentation by PIRC

3. Fund Managers Performance for 1 January to March 2020

Page 5

Agenda Item B2



3.1 The fund managers’ latest quarter net performance figures compared to the benchmark and 
Mercer ESG ratings is shown in the table below.
Mercer’s ESG ratings provide an assessment of the integration of ESG issues into the investment 
process and provides an overall rating – ESG 1 is the highest possible rating and ESG 4 is the 
lowest possible rating. As such, Mercer has provided the latest ESG ratings for the Fund’s 9 
strategies across equities, fixed income, DGFs, property and private equity. 

Fund 
Managers

Asset 
Allocation

Mandate *Mercer
ESG 

Rating

Latest Quarter 
Performance
 (Jan-Mar’20)
Gross of fees

12 Months to March’
 2020-Performance
Gross of fees

Portfolio Benchmark Portfolio Bench
Mark

Benchmark

LBI-In House 9.8% UK equities N -24.2% -25.1% -17.7% -18.4% 1.25%

London 
Sustainable 
EQ- RBC

8.3% Global 
equities

N -14.7% -15.6% n/a n/a 1.80%

LCIV -Newton 15.6% Global 
equities

2 -12.6% -15.9% -2.8% -6.2% 2.88%

Legal & 
General

11.1% Global 
equities

1 -17.1% -17.0% -7.5% -7.4% 3.26%

Standard Life 11.4% Corporate 
bonds

2 -2.8 -3.4%    2.5% 1.5% 1.22%

Aviva (1) 9.2% UK property 3 1.1% 7.4%
-1.4%

6.1% 11.7%
0.1%

0.69%
11.26%

Columbia 
Threadneedle
Investments
(TPEN)

6.1% UK 
commercial
property

2 -1.3% -1.3% -0.3% 0.0% 10.02%

Hearthstone 2.1% UK 
residential 
property 

4 0.27% -1.4% 1.7% 0.1% 11.26%

Schroders 7.9% Diversified 
Growth 
Fund

4 -11.3% 1.4% -6.3% 7.6% 8.34%

BMO 
Investments-
LGM

4.9% Emerging/
Frontier 
equities

2 -22.3% -18.3% -21.4% -13.1% n/a

7.4% & 11.7% = original Gilts b
[...]
d-19
https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/covid-19-coronavirus-what-you-need-to-consider/communicating-to-members-during-covid-19


 

 

 

Page 45



 Page 46



 Page 47



 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 48



 

 

 

Page 49



 Page 50



 Page 51



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This edition of LGPS: Current Issues is for information purposes only. 
The articles do not constitute advice specific to your Fund and you are responsible for obtaining such advice. 
Mercer does not accept any liability or responsibility for any action taken as a result of solely reading these 

articles. 
For more information about other training or advice about how any article in this issue relates to your 

Fund, please contact your usual Mercer consultant. 
Mercer retains all copyright and other intellectual property rights in this publication. 

Visit us at www.uk.mercer.com 
 

        Copyright 2020 Mercer Limited.  All rights reserved 

 

Page 52

file://///MERCER.COM/UK_DATA/Eworking/IC/Bus%20Dev/Nbp/Julia%20misc/www.uk.mercer.com


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance Department
7 Newington Barrow Way 

London N7 7EP

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s)

Pensions Sub-Committee
30 June 2020

n/a

Delete as
appropriate

Exempt Non-exempt

SUBJECT: DECARBONISATION POLICY MONITORING – PROGRESS 
UPDATE

 
1. Synopsis

1.1 This report discusses progress to date on the agreed monitoring plan on our decarbonisation 
policy and for Members to review the plan.
 

2. Recommendation

2.1 To note the progress to date 

2.2 To review the monitoring plan on our decarbonisation policy

3. Background

3.1

3.2

The Committee believes that Environmental, Social and Governance (“ESG”) risks should be 
taken into account on an ongoing basis and are an integral part of the Fund’s strategy and 
objective of being a long-term investor. 

Progress to date
3.2.1 Members agreed a decarbonisation policy as part of its 
[...]
orate Director of Resources Date
Received by:

Head of Democratic Services Date

Report Author: Joana Marfoh
Tel: (020) 7527 2382
Email: Joana.marfoh@islington.gov.uk

Page 58

https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londonboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf
https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londonboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf
https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londonboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf


Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance Department
7 Newington Barrow Way 

London N7 7EP

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s)

Pensions Sub-Committee
30 June 2020 n/a

Delete as
appropriate

Non-exempt

SUBJECT: PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2020/21– FORWARD PLAN

1. Synopsis

1.1 The Appendix to this report provides information for Members of the Sub-Committee on 
agenda items for forthcoming meetings and training topics.

2. Recommendation

2.1 To consider and note Appendix A attached.

3. Background

3.1 The Forward Plan will be updated as necessary at each meeting, to reflect any changes in 
investment policy, new regulation and pension fund priorities after discussions with Members.

3.2 Details of agenda items for forthcoming meetings will be reported to each meeting of the 
Sub-Committee for members’ consideration in the form of a Forward Plan.  There will be a 
standing item to each meeting on performance and the LCIV.

4. Implications

4.1 Financial implications
4.1.1 The cost of providing independent investment advice is part of fund management and 

administration fees charged to the pension fund.

4.2 Legal Implications

Page 
[...]
Received by:

Head of Democratic Services Date

Report Author: Joana Marfoh
Tel: (020) 7527 2382
Email: Joana.marfoh@islington.gov.uk

Page 62

https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londonboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf
https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londonboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf
https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londonboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf


APPENDIX A
Pensions Sub-Committee Forward Plan for March 2020 to March 2021

Date of meeting Reports

 Please note: there will be a standing item to each 
meeting on:

 Performance report- quarterly performance and 
managers’ update

  CIV update report


30 June 2020 Final position report on equity protection
Update on Investment Strategy
Annual Fund performance presentation

15 September 2020 4 year Business plan review
Update on Investment strategy
Carbon monitoring Update

8th December 2020

24th March 2021

Past training for Members before committee meetings- 
Date Training
November 2018 Actuarial update

June 2019-4pm Actuarial review 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance Department
7 Newington Barrow Way 

London N7 7EP

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s)

Pensions Sub-Committee 30 June 2020
n/a

Delete as
appropriate

Exempt Non-exempt

Appendix 1 attached is exempt and not for publication as it contains the following category of 
exempt information as specified in Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
namely: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information).

SUBJECT: INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW UPDATE – MULTI ASSET CREDIT 
ALLOCATION

1. Synopsis

1.1

1.2

This is a further update report on 2019 Actuarial review position and the targeted investment 
returns required to keep contributions to the fund sustainable, and the investment strategy 
implications on asset allocation. 

Mercer, our investment advisors has prepared a report attached as Exempt Appendix 1 
discussing next steps to implement the proposed strategic asset allocation to Multi Asset 
Credit to achieve the agreed target returns within risk paramenters.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To receive the presentation from Mercer attached as Exempt Appendix 1

2.2 To agree next steps to implement an asset allocation to Multi Asset Credit 
 

2.3 To agree to receive an update report at the next meeting in September

3. Background

Page 65

Agenda Item B5



Introduction
3.1

3.1.1

The 2019 actuarial valuation is now completed and as part of the process preparatory work 
was undertaken to determine the funding position and investment strategy review that could 
support sustainable contributions from employers. 

The Pensions Sub-Committee agreed a revised investment strategy for the Fund at its 
November 2014 meeting. The revised strategy maintained the Fund’s 75% growth, 25% 
defensive split and included a 15% flexible allocation to infrastructure and social housing. 
Most of this strategy is now implemented bar Social Housing with the allocation between the 
assets dependent on market conditions.

3.1.2 At the June 2019 meeting, Members agreed a best estimate investment return of CPI +3.2% 
and risk budget to support the desired level of contributions over the recovery period of 19 
years.  An asset allocation profile was also agreed and training was received on some of the 
newer assets.

3.1.3 The report prepared by Mercer at the March 2020 agenda re-evaluated the above position in 
the current market outlook and performed some analysis to determine 
[...]

Appendix 1 attached is exempt and not for publication as it contains the following category of 
exempt information as specified in Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
namely: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information).

SUBJECT:  The London CIV Update 

1. Synopsis

1.1 This is a  report informing the committee of  the progress made at the London CIV in 
launching funds, running of portfolios and reviewing governance and investment structure,  
over the period February  to May 2020

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the progress and activities in  the news briefing Collective Voice-May attached as 
Appendix 1 (private and confidential).

2.2 To note that LCIV have now closed their LGPS pension provision to new entrants.

3. Background

3.1 Setting up of the London CIV Fund

Page 69

Agenda Item B6



Page 2 of 5

Islington  is one of 33 London local authorities who have become active participants in the 
CIV programme.  The CIV has been constructed as a FCA regulated UK Authorised 
Contractual Scheme (ACS).  The ACS is composed of two parts: the Operator and the Fund.
   

3.2 A limited liability company (London LGPS CIV Ltd) has been established, with each 
participating borough holding a nominal £1 share. The company is based in London Councils’ 
building in Southwark Street. A branding exercise has taken place and the decision was taken 
to brand the company as ‘London CIV.’ The  London CIV received its ACS authorisation in 
November 2015.

3.3 Launching of the CIV
It was noted that a pragmatic starting point was to analyse which Investment Managers (IM) 
boroughs were currently invested through, to look for commonality (i.e. more than one 
borough invested with the same IM in a largely similar mandate), and to discuss with 
boroughs and IMs which of these ‘common’ mandates would be most appropriate to 
transition to the ACS fund for launch. Each ma
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	B2 Pension Fund performance from January to March 2020
	APPDX 1-MJ Hudson Report to end March 2020
	Appdx-2 LGPS Current Issues May 2020

	B3 Decarbonisation Policy monitoring - progress update
	B4 Forward Plan of business
	B5 Investment Strategy Review update
	B6 London CIV update
	E1 Investment Strategy Review update - exempt appendix
	E2 London CIV update - exempt appendix



Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Pensions Sub Committee -  30 June 2020

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Sub Committee held virtually, via 
Zoom, on  30 June 2020 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Paul Convery (Chair), Satnam Gill, Sue Lukes 
                                            and Michael O'Sullivan 

Alan Begg (Independent member, Pensions Board)
Valerie Easmon-George (Pensions Board)
Maggie Elliott (Pensions Board)
George Sharkey (Pensions Board)
Tony English and Alex Goddard – Mercer
Karen Shackleton – MJHudson Allenbridge

Councillor Paul Convery in the Chair

116 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
None.

117 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES (Item A2)
None.

118 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A3)
Councillor Convery declared a personal interest in items on the agenda as a 
member of the Pension Fund.

119 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2019 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

Matters arising
The Chair noted that he, in consultation with the S151 Officer, had approved 
proposals relating to Hearthstone Investments that would help make the Fund 
more attractive to investors and reduce Islington’s holdings over time, as detailed in 
minute no 111 on the Investment Strategy update.

With regard to minute 107, relating to the Actuarial Valuation and Funding Strategy 
Statement, it was noted that the discount rate for future service had been agreed 
as CPI +2.8% p.a., with a recovery period of 19 years.



Pensions Sub Committee -  30 June 2020

2

The Chair welcomed Councillor Gill to his first meeting of the Sub-Committee, by 
virtue of his role as the Executive Member for Finance and Performance. He noted 
that it was customary for that postholder to also hold the position of Vice-Chair of 
the Pensions Sub-Committee.

120 ANNUAL FUND PERFORMANCE PRESENTATION BY PIRC (Item B1)
Neil Sellstrom, Client Services Manager at PIRC Limited, gave a presentation to the 
Sub-Committee detailing the annual review of the Fund.

The following points were noted:

 The Average UK LGPS Fund produced a return of -4.8% for the year
 Following the market collapse from Covid 19, equities were the worst 

performing asset class
 All regions suffered significant falls, but the UK was the poorest performing 

at -18.3% in the year
 Multi Asset Credit Funds also suffered significant losses
 Bonds performed better 
 Alternatives were the strongest performers with Private Equity delivering the 

best returns overall
• DGF were the poorest performers, even when market conditions offered 

them opportunities to add value. 
• Islington’s asset allocation was different to the Universe average, with a 

relatively high allocation to property and diversified growth and a lower 
exposure to alternatives and bonds

• The Fund was overweight in its equity benchmark at the year end which had 
been positive until the last month of the year

• The structure had a small positive impact on relative performance in the 
latest year mainly due to the equity protection 

• Manager performance had been mixed, with Newton doing reasonably well, 
Schroders DGF underperforming and positive returns from private equity. 
Overall, there had been good performance over the year

• On longer term performance, equities and bonds had delivered returns of 5-
6% p.a. over the last twenty years, Both alternatives and property had 
performed ahead of this, with returns of around 7% p.a. However, DGF 
Funds had delivered a negative return over 3 years

• There had been a shift from domestic to global equity assets over time
• The Fund was in the top quartile over the latest three year period, but had 

been below average over the longer term. However,  improvement in recent 
years had brought it into line with the average over the medium 

• Over the last ten years, the Fund had experienced a lower than average level 
of volatility, but this had delivered a slightly below average return.

• Over the last five years the picture had improved, with the Fund reducing its 
overall level of volatility whilst managing to deliver a return in line with 
average – it was more efficient than most of its peers.

• The equity protection insurance had protected the Fund

The Sub-Committee thanked Neil Sellstrom for his presentation.



Pensions Sub Committee -  30 June 2020

3

121 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE FROM JANUARY TO MARCH 2020 
(Item B2)

Members of the Sub-Committee briefly discussed timings and practicalities of 
restructuring the Fund, particularly with a view to further decarbonisation of the 
Fund and minimising transaction costs. Members were looking to have a more 
diversified portfolio and hoped to review the asset classes in the Fund in September 
2020 or, if the Covid19 emergency was ongoing, by no later than the end of the 
year.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the performance of the Fund from 1 January to 31 March 2020 as per BNY 
Mellon interactive performance report and detailed in the report of the Corporate 
Director of Resources, be noted.
(b)_That the presentation by MJ Hudsons Allenbridge, on fund managers’ quarterly 
performance, attached as Appendix 1 to the report, be noted.
(c) That the May 2020 LGPS “Current Issues”, attached as Appendix 2 to the report, 
be noted.
(d) That a review of the asset classes of the Fund take place at the September 2020 
meeting or, if the Covid19 emergency was ongoing, by no later than the end of this 
year.

122 DECARBONISATION POLICY MONITORING - PROGRESS UPDATE 
(Item B3)

Members noted progress to date on the agreed monitoring plan on the Sub-
Committee’s decarbonisation policy, as detailed in the report of the Corporate 
Director of Resources.  However, they noted that it had not yet been possible to 
obtain accurate information on the carbon footprint reserves. Mercer’s 
representative offered to provide this service. In view of the importance of the 
availability of this information to the Council’s overall ambition to be carbon neutral, 
including the Pension Fund, the Sub-Committee agreed that the Head of the 
Pension Fund and Treasury Management negotiate the provision of this service from 
Mercer.

RESOLVED:
(a) That progress to date on the agreed monitoring plan on the Sub-Committee’s 
decarbonisation policy, as detailed in the report of the Corporate Director of 
Resources, be noted.  
(b) That the Head of the Pension Fund and Treasury Management be authorised to 
negotiate with Mercer the provision of monitoring information on the carbon 
footprint reserves.
(c) That a detailed report be submitted to the next meeting of the Sub-Committee.



Pensions Sub Committee -  30 June 2020

4

123 FORWARD PLAN OF BUSINESS (Item B4)

RESOLVED:
That the Appendix to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, detailing 
agenda items for forthcoming meetings, be approved.

124 INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW UPDATE (Item B5)

Members of the Sub-Committee considered proposed changes to the Multi Asset 
Credit asset allocation.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the presentation from Mercer on “Multi Asset Credit Implementation 
considerations”, attached as Exempt Appendix 1 to the report of the Corporate 
Director of Resources, be noted.
(b) That an update report be submitted to the next meeting of the Sub-Committee.

125 LONDON CIV UPDATE (Item B6)

RESOLVED:
(a)  That the progress and activities in the news briefing “Collective Voice -May” 
attached as Appendix 1 (private and confidential), to the report of the Corporate 
Director of Resources, be noted.
(b) That it be noted that LCIV had now closed their LGPS pension provision to new 
entrants.

126 EQUITY PROTECTION STRATEGY SETTLEMENT POSITION (Item C1)
The Chair had agreed that this report be considered as urgent business in order 
that members of the Sub-Committee could be informed of the outcome of the final 
cash position after settlement and the end of the strategy.

RESOLVED:
That the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, providing a recap of the 
Fund’s objectives for implementing the equity protection strategy managed by LGIM 
and the cash position realised after maturity on the settlement dates, be noted.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following items as
the presence of members of the public and press would result in the disclosure of



Pensions Sub Committee -  30 June 2020

5

    exempt information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
    Act 1972, for the reasons indicated:

    Agenda item E1       Title                                     Reasons for exemption
                                 Investment Strategy              Category 3 – Information 
                                 update – exempt appendix     relating to the financial or

         business affairs of any 
         particular person (including 
         the authority holding that 
         information)   

                                  
   Item E3                   London CIV update –
                                 exempt appendix                                  - ditto -

127 INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW UPDATE - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item E1)
Tony English and Alex Goddard, from Mercer, gave a comprehensive presentation to 
the Sub-Committee on the options available.

RESOLVED:
(a) That Tony English and Alex Goddard, from Mercer, be thanked for their 
comprehensive presentation on the proposed allocation of Fund assets to Multi-
Asset Credit.
(b) That the contents of the exempt appendix be noted.
(c) That the following additional criterion be added to the list for the selection of a 
manager in this category: “Sound business ethics and protection of investors’ 
reputation”.

128 LONDON CIV UPDATE - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item E2)

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the exempt appendix be noted.

          The meeting ended at 9.30 pm

CHAIR


